J. Net current financial indebtedness (I -E - D) -9 460

K. Long-term bank loans 0

L. Bonds issued 0

M. Other long-term financial debt (*) 3 379

N. Total non-current financial debt (K + L + M) 3 379

O. Net financial debt (J + N) -6 082

(*) including 2 479 k€ in relation to repayable advances

[English translation of French “Document E”]

12
GED 1386175.1

Section B – Transferee company (BioAlliance Pharma S.A.)

The unaudited condensed combined Pro Forma Income Statement
was prepared for the year ended 31 December 2013 in thousands of
Euros and reflect the combination of BioAlliance Pharma and
Topotarget using the acquisition method, as if the Merger of
BioAlliance Pharma and Topotarget had been completed on 1 January
2013:

(in thousands of euros) - Net value

BioAlliance

Pharma

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

(note 5.1.3.5)

Topotarget

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

(note 5.1.3.4)

Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)

(note 5.1.3.2)

Combined

pro forma

data

(unaudited)

Goodwill 54 998 54 998

Intangible assets 23 30 600 30 622

Tangible assets 908 105 1 013

Financial assets 369 369

Other non-current assets 48 48

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1 300 30 753 54 998 87 051

Inventories 3 0 3

Trade receivables 338 105 443

Other current assets 4 773 459 5 232

Marketable securities 7 357 (7 357) 0

Cash & cash equivalents 3 972 4 220 (337) 7 855

CURRENT ASSETS 16 443 4 784 (7 694) 13 533

TOTAL ASSETS 17 743 35 537 47 304 100 584

Share capital 5 171 19 211 (16 511) 7 871

Less: treasury shares (59) 0 (59)

Additional paid-in capital 128 044 128 044

Merger premium 84 883 84 883

Reserves (110 398) 18 063 (25 757) (118 092)

Net income/(loss) for the year (15 320) (4 689) 4 689 (15 321)

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 7 438 32 585 47 304 87 326

Provisions 457 457

Other non-current liabilities 3 030 3 030

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3 487 0 0 3 487

Bank borrowings 91 91

Trade payables 4 557 483 5 041

Other current liabilities 2 170 2 469 4 639

CURRENT LIABILITIES 6 818 2 952 0 9 771

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 17 743 35 537 47 304 100 584

(in thousands of euros) - Net value

BioAlliance

Pharma

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

(note 5.1.3.5)

Topotarget

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

(note 5.1.3.4)

Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)

(note 5.1.3.2)

Combined

pro forma

data

(unaudited)

Net sales 1 467 1 118 2 585

Purchases (264) (264)

Personnel costs (5 347) (2 337) (7 684)

External expenses (10 707) (2 946) (13 653)

Taxes other than on income (298) (298)

Depreciation and amortization (233) (250) (483)

Allowances to provisions 65 65

Other operating income 5 5

Other operating expenses (125) (125)

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) (15 437) (4 415) 0 (19 852)

Income from cash and cash equivalents 281 76 357

Other financial income 123 123

Financial expenses (287) (350) (637)

FINANCIAL INCOME / (LOSS) 117 (274) 0 (158)

INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION (15 320) (4 689) 0 (20 009)

Income tax expense 0 0 0 0

NET INCOME / (LOSS) (15 320) (4 689) 0 (20 009)

[English translation of French “Document E”]

13
GED 1386175.1

Section B – Transferee company (BioAlliance Pharma S.A.)

The unaudited condensed combined Pro Forma Financial Information
is presented exclusively for illustrative purposes and does not provide
for an indication of the results of operating activities or the financial
position of the combined company that would have been obtained as
of and for the period ended on 31 December 2013 had the Merger
been completed as at this date. It does not provide for an indication of
the future results of the operating activities or financial position of the

[…]

companies, costs relating to this integration and achieving
synergies

- Risks relating to the need to retain management and key
personnel following the Merger

- The value of BioAlliance Pharma and Topotarget and then of the
combined entity shares are likely to fluctuate

F.5 Shareholders
holding more
than 5 % of
BioAlliance
Pharma before
and after
completion of the
Merger

Note: Calculation is made on the basis of (i) the total number of
BioAlliance Pharma outstanding shares as at the date of registration
of this Document E, i.e. 20,682,992 shares, (ii) the total number of
Topotarget outstanding shares as at the date of registration of this
Document E, plus the new ordinary shares in Topotarget to be issued
as a result of the exercise of the Topotarget warrants, i.e. a total of
145,791,112 shares, and (iii) the number of shares and voting rights
held by the shareholders holding more than 5 % of the share capital
and voting rights of BioAlliance Pharma, as at the date of registration
of this Document E:

Shareholders

Before the Merger After the Merger

Shares and voting rights* Shares and voting rights*

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Financière de
la Montagne

2,807,570 13.57 % 2,807,570 8.92 %

IDInvest
Partners

1,076,395 5.20 % 1,076,395 3.42 %

HealthCap
Funds

0 0 % 924,632 2.94 %

Other
shareholders

16,799,027 81.22 % 26,673,736 84.73 %

Total 20,682,992 100.00 % 31,482,333 100.00 %

* All shares carrying the same voting rights

[English translation of French “Document E”]

29
GED 1386175.1

Section F - Additional Information

All shares in BioAlliance Pharma are from the same single class and
bear the same rights and obligations, and the bylaws of BioAlliance
Pharma do not expressly provide for the attribution of double voting
rights.

F.6 Corporate name
of the combined
entity

At the general meeting of BioAlliance Pharma to be held on 30 June
2014 for the purpose of resolving on the merger, the shareholders of
BioAlliance Pharma, the absorbing company, will be proposed that

[…]

3.5.1.4. Shareholders holding more than 5 % of BioAlliance Pharma share capital and voting rights

before and after completion of the Merger

Note: Calculation is made on the basis of (i) the total number of BioAlliance Pharma
outstanding shares as at the date of registration of this Document E, i.e. 20,682,992 shares,
(ii) the total number of Topotarget outstanding shares as at the date of registration of this
Document E, plus the new ordinary shares in Topotarget to be issued as a result of the
exercise of the Topotarget warrants, i.e. a total of 145,791,112 shares, and (iii) the number
of shares and voting rights held by the shareholders holding more than 5 % of the share
capital and voting rights of BioAlliance Pharma, as at the date of registration of this
Document E:

[Table next page]

4
 Taking into account the exercise of all stock options and equity warrants, as at 20 May 2014.

5
 Taking into account the exercise of all stock options and equity warrants, as at 20 May 2014.

[English translation of French “Document E”]

80
GED 1386175.1

Shareholders

Before the Merger After the Merger

Shares and voting rights* Shares and voting rights*

Number Percentage Number Percentage

Financière de la Montagne 2,807,570 13.57 % 2,807,570 8.92 %

IDInvest Partners 1,076,395 5.20 % 1,076,395 3.42 %

HealthCap Funds 0 0 % 924,632 2.94 %

Other shareholders 16,799,027 81.22 % 26,673,736 84.73 %

Total 20,682,992 100.00 % 31,482,333 100.00 %

* All shares carrying the same voting rights

All shares in BioAlliance Pharma are from the same single class and bear the same rights
and obligations, and the bylaws of BioAlliance Pharma do not expressly provide for double
voting rights.

3.5.1.5. Simplified organization chart of the combined entity post-Merger

As at the Merger Legal Effective Date, the simplified organization chart of the combined
entity will be as follows:

3.5.1.6. Corporate name of the combined entity

At the general meeting of BioAlliance Pharma to be held on 30 June 2014 for resolving on

[…]

Forma Financial Information”) is presented exclusively for illustrative purposes and does
not provide for an indication of the results of operating activities or the financial position of
the combined company that would have been obtained as of and for the period ended on
31 December 2013 had the Merger been completed at the dates considered. Similarly, it
does not provide for an indication of the future results of operating activities or financial
position of the combined company.

[English translation of French “Document E”]

103
GED 1386175.1

5.1.2. Presentation of Pro Forma Financial Information as of 31 December 2013

5.1.2.1. Unaudited Pro Forma Balance Sheet as of 31 December 2013

5.1.2.2. Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement as at 31 December 2013

[Table next page]

(in thousands of euros) - Net value

BioAlliance

Pharma

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

(note 5.1.3.5)

Topotarget

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

(note 5.1.3.4)

Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)

(note 5.1.3.2)

Combined

pro forma

data

(unaudited)

Goodwill 54 998 54 998

Intangible assets 23 30 600 30 622

Tangible assets 908 105 1 013

Financial assets 369 369

Other non-current assets 48 48

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 1 300 30 753 54 998 87 051

Inventories 3 0 3

Trade receivables 338 105 443

Other current assets 4 773 459 5 232

Marketable securities 7 357 (7 357) 0

Cash & cash equivalents 3 972 4 220 (337) 7 855

CURRENT ASSETS 16 443 4 784 (7 694) 13 533

TOTAL ASSETS 17 743 35 537 47 304 100 584

Share capital 5 171 19 211 (16 511) 7 871

Less: treasury shares (59) 0 (59)

Additional paid-in capital 128 044 128 044

Merger premium 84 883 84 883

Reserves (110 398) 18 063 (25 757) (118 092)

Net income/(loss) for the year (15 320) (4 689) 4 689 (15 321)

SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 7 438 32 585 47 304 87 326

Provisions 457 457

Other non-current liabilities 3 030 3 030

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES 3 487 0 0 3 487

Bank borrowings 91 91

Trade payables 4 557 483 5 041

Other current liabilities 2 170 2 469 4 639

CURRENT LIABILITIES 6 818 2 952 0 9 771

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 17 743 35 537 47 304 100 584

[English translation of French “Document E”]

104
GED 1386175.1

5.1.3. Notes to the Pro Forma Financial Information

5.1.3.1. Basis of preparation

The Pro forma Financial Information was prepared based on published historical data of
BioAlliance Pharma and Topotarget, which was subject to a number of restatements and
presentation reclassifications. All numbers expressed in DKK have been converted into
Euros using the closing exchange rate as at December 31, 2013 for the balance sheet and
the 2013 average exchange rate for the income statement of Topotarget.

[…]

financial items:

- The IFRS consolidated financial statements of BioAlliance Pharma as at
31 December 2013, audited by the joint statutory auditors (Ernst & Young and
Grant Thornton) and for which an unqualified opinion was issued on 18 March
2014. These financial statements are presented on pages 100 to 137 of the
BioAlliance Pharma Registration Document filed with the AMF under reference
no. D.14-0303 and incorporated by reference in this Document E.

- The IFRS consolidated financial statements of Topotarget as at 31 December 2013,
audited by the statutory auditor (Deloitte Statsautoriseret Revisionspartnerselskab)
and for which an unqualified opinion was issued on 27 March 2014. These financial
statements are presented on pages 21 to 52 of the Topotarget annual financial
report, available on the company’s website and an extract is presented in section
6.5 below (“Financial Information”).

(in thousands of euros) - Net value

BioAlliance

Pharma

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

(note 5.1.3.5)

Topotarget

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

(note 5.1.3.4)

Pro forma

adjustments

(unaudited)

(note 5.1.3.2)

Combined

pro forma

data

(unaudited)

Net sales 1 467 1 118 2 585

Purchases (264) (264)

Personnel costs (5 347) (2 337) (7 684)

External expenses (10 707) (2 946) (13 653)

Taxes other than on income (298) (298)

Depreciation and amortization (233) (250) (483)

Allowances to provisions 65 65

Other operating income 5 5

Other operating expenses (125) (125)

OPERATING INCOME / (LOSS) (15 437) (4 415) 0 (19 852)

Income from cash and cash equivalents 281 76 357

Other financial income 123 123

Financial expenses (287) (350) (637)

FINANCIAL INCOME / (LOSS) 117 (274) 0 (158)

INCOME / (LOSS) BEFORE TAXATION (15 320) (4 689) 0 (20 009)

Income tax expense 0 0 0 0

NET INCOME / (LOSS) (15 320) (4 689) 0 (20 009)

[English translation of French “Document E”]

105
GED 1386175.1

(ii) Accounting standards

The Pro Forma Financial Information has been prepared to reflect the application of
measurement and presentation principles consistent in accordance with the IFRS
accounting standards that will be applied in the next financial statements published by the
combined entity. For the purposes of the preparation of the Pro Forma Financial
Information, the Merger has been accounted for in the Pro Forma Financial Information as
an acquisition of Topotarget by BioAlliance Pharma. This is consistent with the legal

[…]

Share capital -16 511 -19 211 2 700

Merger premium 84 883 84 883

Reserves -18 063 -18 063

Net income/(loss) for the year 4 689 4 689

Shareholders’ equity 54 998 -32 585 87 583

[English translation of French “Document E”]

110
GED 1386175.1

(i) Reclassifications in the consolidated balance sheet of Topotarget as of
31 December 2013

- The "Acquired research and development project" heading has been reclassified in
"Intangible assets";

- The "Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment" heading has been reclassified
in "Tangible assets";

- The "Other receivables" (non-current assets) heading has been reclassified in
"Other non-current assets";

- The "Other receivables, Prepayments, Income tax receivables" heading has been
reclassified in "Other current assets";

- The "Share-based payments" heading has been reclassified in "Reserves";

- The "Retained earnings " heading has been reclassified in "Reserves";

(in thousands of euros)

Published

Topotarget

historical data

(thousands of DKK)

Published

Topotarget

historical data

Pro forma

reclassifications

(unaudited)

Topotarget

historical

data in pro forma

presentation

(unaudited)

Acquired research and development project 228 282 30 600 -30 600 0

Intangible assets 30 600 30 600

Other fixtures and fittings, tools and equipment 784 105 -105 0

Tangible assets 105 105

Other receivables 359 48 -48 0

Other non-current assets 48 48

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 229 425 30 753 0 30 753

Trade receivables 784 105 105

Other receivables 1 884 253 -253 0

Prepayments 291 39 -39 0

Income tax receivables 1 250 168 -168 0

Other current assets 459 459

Cash & Cash equivalents 31 483 4 220 4 220

CURRENT ASSETS 35 692 4 784 0 4 784

TOTAL ASSETS 265 117 35 537 0 35 537

Share capital 143 317 19 211 19 211

Share-based payments 34 495 4 624 -4 624 0

Retained earnings  65 280 8 750 -8 750 0

Reserves 18 063 18 063

Net income/(loss) for the year -4 689 -4 689

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 243 092 32 585 0 32 585

Other financial liabilities 15 440 2 070 -2 070 0

Trade payables 3 606 483 483

Other payables 2 979 399 -399 0

Other current liabilities 2 469 2 469

CURRENT LIABILITIES 22 025 2 952 0 2 952

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY 265 117 35 537 0 35 537

[English translation of French “Document E”]

111
GED 1386175.1

- The "Other financial liabilities" and "Other payables" headings have been
reclassified in "Other current liabilities".

(ii) Reclassifications in the consolidated income statement of Topotarget for the year
ended on 31 December 2013

The presentation by estimation of the historical income statement of Topotarget for the
year ended 31 December 2013 was changed in the pro forma financial information to bring
it in line with the presentation by nature of expenses adopted by BioAlliance Pharma.

In addition, the research tax credit, which was presented in historical data in “Income tax”,

[…]

gains. These costs are reclassified in “income from cash and cash equivalents”.
(5): Income tax credit is a percentage of third party costs incurred for R&D operations. This
tax credit is reclassified by nature in “external expenses”.

5.1.3.4. Adjustments and reclassifications to BioAlliance Pharma balance sheet and income
statement

No Adjustments or reclassifications have been made to BioAlliance Pharma balance sheet
and income statement for the year ended 31 December 2013.

5.2. Situation of consolidated indebtedness and equity of the combined entity

In compliance with the recommendations of the ESMA (European Securities and Markets
Authority) (ESMA/2013/319, paragraph 127), the following table presents the situation of

(in thousands of Euros)

Published

Topotarget

historical data

(thousands of DKK)

Published

Topotarget

historical data

Reclassification

of production

costs

(1)

Reclassification

of Research and

development

costs

 (2)

Reclassification

of

Administrative

expenses

(3)

Reclassification

of Financial

Income

(4)

Reclassification

of R&D tax

credit by nature

(5)

Topotarget

historical

data in pro

forma

presentation

(unaudited)

Revenue (net sales) 8 338 1 118 0 0 0 0 0 1 118

Production costs (1 061) (142) 142 0 0 0 0 0

Research and development costs (23 019) (3 087) 0 3 087 0 0 0 0

Administrative expenses (18 406) (2 468) 0 0 2 468 0 0 0

Personnel costs 0 (73) (1 270) (993) 0 70 (2 267)

External expenses 0 (69) (1 699) (1 342) 0 95 (3 016)

Depreciation and amortization 0 0 (117) (132) 0 0 (250)

CURRENT OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) (34 148) (4 579) 0 (0) 0 0 164 (4 415)

Financial income 565 76 0 0 0 (76) 0 0

Income from cash and cash equivalents 0 0 0 0 76 0 76

Financial expenses (2 610) (350) 0 0 0 0 0 (350)

FINANCIAL INCOME (2 045) (274) 0 0 0 0 0 (274)

INCOME BEFORE TAX (36 193) (4 853) 0 (0) 0 0 164 (4 689)

Income tax 1 225 164 0 0 0 0 (164)

NET INCOME (34 968) (4 689) 0 (0) 0 0 0 (4 689)

[English translation of French “Document E”]

112
GED 1386175.1

consolidated indebtedness and equity of the combined entity, excluding earnings for the
period, at 28 February 2014:

5.3. Statutory auditors’ report on pro forma information

Statutory auditors’ report on pro forma information is attached herein as Schedule 3.

Shareholder’s equity and indebtedness
BioAlliance

Pharma
Topotarget

Merger

adjustments
Total

(€ thousands)

Guaranteed 0

Secured 0

Unguaranteed / Unsecured, 82 476 558

Total current debt 82 476 0 558

Guaranteed 0

Secured 0

Unguaranteed / Unsecured (*) 3 379 0 3 379

Total non-current debt (excluding current long-term debt) 3 379 0 0 3 379

Share capital 5 171 19 205 -16 511 7 865

Additional paid-in capital 127 806 84 883 212 689

Legal reserve 0

Other reserves 9 9

Retained earnings/(accumulated deficit) -125 125 13 403 -21 068 -132 790

Shareholders' equity 7 861 32 608 47 304 87 773

(*) BioAlliance Pharma: including 2 479 k€ in relation to repayable advances

Analysis of net financial indebtedness (unaudited)
BioAlliance

Pharma
Topotarget

Merger

adjustments
Topotarget

(€ thousands)

A. Cash 441 9 946 -7 694 2 693

B. Cash equivalents 9 101 5 689 14 790

C. Trading securities 0

D. Liquidity (A + B + C) 9 542 15 635 -7 694 17 483

E. Current financial receivables 0 549 549

F. Short-term bank debt 0

G. Short-term portion of the medium and long term debts 0

H. Other short-term financial debt  82 476 558

I. Short-term current financial debt (F + G + H) 82 476 0 558

J. Net current financial indebtedness (I -E - D) -9 460 -15 708 7 694 -17 474

K. Long-term bank loans 0

L. Bonds issued 0

M. Other long-term financial debt (*) 3 379 3 379

N. Total non-current financial debt (K + L + M) 3 379 0 0 3 379

O. Net financial debt (J + N) -6 082 -15 708 7 694 -14 096

(*) BioAlliance Pharma: including 2 479 k€ in relation to repayable advances

[English translation of French “Document E”]

113
GED 1386175.1

6. PRESENTATION OF THE TRANSFEROR COMPANY: TOPOTARGET

6.1. General information

6.1.1. Name and corporate headquarters

6.1.1.1. Name

The legal name of the transferor company is Topotarget A/S.

6.1.1.2. Corporate headquarters

The corporate headquarter of Topotarget is located at Symbion Science Park, Fruebjergvej
3, 2100 Copenhagen, Denmark.

6.1.2. Date of incorporation and length of life of the company

6.1.2.1. Date of incorporation